## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEHALL

## ORDINANCE NO. 3349

(BILL NO. <u>14-2024</u>)

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 21 (STREETS AND SIDEWALKS), ARTICLE IV (SIDEWALKS TO CURBS).

WHEREAS, the Township of Whitehall is a Township organized and operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Home Rule Charter of the Township of Whitehall; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Whitehall may, under the general authority of the Home Rule Charter, enact regulations to ensure the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the Township of Whitehall; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Whitehall has determined that the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the Township of Whitehall will be promoted and served by enacting this Ordinance; and

**NOW, THEREFORE** be it **ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** by the Board of Commissioners that Chapter 21 (Streets and Sidewalks), Article IV (Sidewalks to Curbs), Section 21-16 (Duty to construct sidewalks, curbs and gutters) be amended to include the following § 21-16(D):

## § 21-16 Duty to construct sidewalks, curbs and gutters.

**D.** The Board may consider the recommendation of the Planning Commission when considering a request for a deferral and may grant deferrals either modifying or postponing the obligation imposed by this section until such time as deemed necessary by the then present Board.

**DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED** this 8th day of April, 2024, at a regular public meeting in lawful session duly assembled.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TOWNSHIP OF WHITEHALL

By:

Thomas Slonaker, President

ATTEST:

Randy Ativeh, Secretary

**AND NOW**, to wit, this day of April, 2024, the above is approved.

Jospeh J. Marx, Jr., Mayor